

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	No. 47680-2019
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	Kootenai County Case No.
v.)	CR28-18-11511
)	
ZOE RENEE BARHAM,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

**HONORABLE CYNTHIA K.C. MEYER
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**ANDREW V. WAKE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
Barham Has Not Shown That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Declining To Strike The Relevant Probation Condition	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. Barham Did Not Properly Support Her Motion Under Idaho Code § 20-221(2)	7
D. Even On The Merits, Barham Has Not Shown That The District Court Abused Its Discretion	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	7
<u>Samson v. California</u> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	12
<u>State v. Barham</u> , __ Idaho __, 464 P.3d 314 (Idaho Ct. App., May 13 2020)	1, 2
<u>State v. Gawron</u> , 112 Idaho 841, 843, 736 P.2d 1295, 1297 (1987).....	8, 11
<u>State v. Gibbs</u> , 162 Idaho 782, 405 P.3d 567 (2017).....	7
<u>State v. Kralovec</u> , 161 Idaho 569, 388 P.3d 583 (2017).....	9
<u>State v. Maxim</u> , 165 Idaho 901, 454 P.3d 543 (2019)	12
<u>State v. Peregrina</u> , 151 Idaho 538, 261 P.3d 815 (2011)	8
<u>State v. Purdum</u> , 147 Idaho 206, 207 P.3d 182 (2009).....	11
<u>State v. Tribe</u> , 123 Idaho 721, 852 P.2d 87 (1993).....	8
<u>State v. Wardle</u> , 137 Idaho 808, 53 P.3d 1227 (Ct. App. 2002)	8
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 20-221	1, 6, 7, 8
I.C. § 41-293(1)(c)	1
I.C. § 9-1406	7
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....	2
Idaho Const. art. X, § 5	2
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
